Howlak Tichum

Leland Bavis Thompson Sr.

Leland Bavis Thompson Sr. passed away on July 18, 2007. He was 63.

Mr. Thompson was born August 10, 1943 at HeHe to parents Tony Thompson and Evelyn Moody.

He was married to Deanna Charley Thompson on August 14, 1962. She preceded him in death earlier this year.

Mr. Thompson was a lifelong resident of Warm Springs. Wissie Logging Inc. employed him as a catskinner logger.

Mr. Thompson is survived by his children: Curtis Thompson, Selena Boise, Tony Thompson and Leland Thompson Jr., all of Warm grandchildren and two great Springs; brothers Melvin and grandchildren.



William Scott, both of Warm Springs; sisters Linda Allen, Lucy Scott and Sandra Scott, all of Warm Springs; eleven

Births

Brody Jones Leonard Trey and Monica Leonard of Warm Springs are pleased to announce the birth of their son Brody Jones Leonard, born on July 11, 2007.

Brody joins two sisters and one brother.

Grandparents on the father's side are Gwen Leonard and Uren Leonard.

Grandparents on the mother's side are Val Squiemphen and Gary Sampson.

Dwayne Boogie Heath

Waylon Charlie Heath and Delsa Laray Jim of Warm Springs are pleased to announce the birth of their son Dwayne Boogie Heath, born on July 15, 2007.

Grandparents on the

and Scared Heart Suppah. Grandparents on the mother's side are Eunice Spino and Theron Thomas.

Kian Aiden Alvarez Martha Alvarez is pleased to announce the birth of her son Kian Aiden Alvarez, born July 21, 2007.

Grandparents are Lois Estimo and Jose Alvarez Sr.

Hazen Jacoby Sobappy Bobbi Gilbert of Warm Springs is pleased to announce the birth of her son Hazen Jacoby Sohappy, born on July 20, 2007.

Hazen joins one sister, Alosha.

Granparent is Renee father's side are Alice Wyena Sohappy of Warm Springs.

Proclamation of the Twenty-Fourth Tribal Council

Dated July 18, 2007 Whereas the people of the

Confederated Tribes of Warm Springs hold ultimate sovereignty over themselves and the Warm Springs Indian Reservation; and

Whereas the Tribal Constitution adopted by the people establishes an 11-member Tribal Council to govern the Tribe, and delegates to the Tribal Council certain important powers of the people; and

Whereas it is the duty of the Tribal Council to govern the reservation for the people's benefit; and

Whereas the people have the need and have expressed the desire for greater opportunity

A party invitation

Richard and Dorothy Souers 75th Birthday Party.

The children of Richard and Dorothy Souers would like to invite you come and join in celebrating their parents 75th birthday.

The party will start at noon on Saturday, Aug. 18 at the home of Richard and Terry (Souers) Macy, 5287 SW Macy Lane, Culver.

Food will include an Hawaiian pig roast. For information call 350-9261.

Richard and Dorothy Souers know many people in Warm Springs, as they lived and worked here for many years.

Please support the businesses you see in the Spilyay Tymoo.

Next deadline to submit items to the Spilyay Tymoo is Friday, August 10.

Madras

through development of rev- their status as a sovereign people enue-generating economic initiatives and creation of jobs, educational improvements, and modernization of the reservation's technology and infrastructure; and

Whereas the people have the need and have expressed the desire for the community to provide better support to its members through high-quality healthcare, housing, elimination of substance abuse, support of families, and improved public safety; and

Whereas the people have the need and have expressed the desire to be served by a more effective and accountable government that takes timely action, communicates well both internally and externally, reviews its performance, sets long-term direction and strategies, and reduces bureaucracy; and

Whereas the people have the need and have expressed the desire to maintain and advance

through preservation of their culture, traditions, beliefs, and values, care of tribal lands and natural resources, and pursuit of sovereign interests and treaty protection; and

Whereas the Twenty-Fourth Tribal Council recognizes and supports the people's desire for improvements in the areas described and is committed to provide the leadership required to accomplish these goals; now, therefore,

Be it resolved by the Twenty-Fourth Tribal Council of the Confederated Tribes of the Warm Springs Reservation of Oregon, pursuant to the Constitution and By-Laws, Article V, Section 1(f), (l), (o), and (p), and the Corporate Charter, Section 4, that the Tribal Council hereby proclaims its commitment to prioritize the use of tribal resources for the following purposes:

1. Adoption and active imple-

mentation of a long-term strategic plan for the economy that will generate significant on-reservation jobs and revenues needed to fund other tribal priorities;

2. Better healthcare, including programs to reduce substance abuse on the reservation;

3. Improvement in education, vocational training, internships, and youth development:

4. More effective and accountable government and enterprises;

5. Improvement in the reservation's facilities and infrastructure, including construction of tribal member housing;

6. Preservation and enhancement of the Tribe's natural, cultural, and sovereign endowments;

and directs the entire tribal organization and enterprises to support these priorities as it carries out its duties.



Page 8

Design Center Shaw Flooring
Manufactured Stone • Windows • Flooring • Cabinets • Tile/Vinyl • Counter Tops • Area Rugs • Fire Places Special Siding
Vinyl Fencing Builder Órders Discounts Welcome! Molding
Light Fixtures "Let us take care of all your design needs!" Hours: Monday - Friday 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. Saturday by appointment only. 1825 S.W. Hwy 97, Madras • South of Miller Ford • 475-1107 Thank you for supporting the businesses you see in the Spilyay Tymoo.

YOUTH CULTURE & HISTORY CLASSES

WHEN: Tuesdays-Wednesdays-Thursdays 9 AM-NOON July 10, 11, 12 & 17, 18,19 & 24, 25, 26, & 31 Aug. 1, 2 & 7,8,9 & 14,15, 16 & 21,22, 23 WHERE:

> **Education Building** Basement Cultural Learning Room

> > TRIBA ISTORY

BEAL YORK

BAS STRY

LAN JAGE

MOC SSINS

For information : Call Culture & Heritage Department-553-3290 SPONSORED BY JOHNSON O' MALLEY COMMITTEE